

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

---

MELVIN WALLACE, SHIRLEY HARDT,  
LEWIS SIMPSON, WILLIAM COBB,  
ERICA DAVIS-HOLDER, ROTEM  
COHEN, JULIAN WAGNER, ROSE  
WAGNER, ERIN STILWELL, MARIA  
EUGENIA SAENZ VALIENTE and ADAM  
BURNHAM, individually and on behalf of  
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

CONAGRA FOODS, INC.,

Defendant.

---

Case No. 12-cv-01354 DWF-TNL

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT CONAGRA'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE  
FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT  
PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULES  
OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(b)(1)  
AND 12(b)(6)**

Jerry W. Blackwell, Minn. Bar #186867  
Corey L. Gordon, Minn. Bar #125726  
Benjamin W. Hulse, Minn. Bar #390952  
Jennifer Y. Dukart, Minn. Bar #388616  
Emily A. Babcock, Minn. Bar #391439  
BLACKWELL BURKE P.A.  
431 South Seventh Street, Suite 2500  
Minneapolis, MN 55415  
Telephone: (612) 343-3200  
Fax: (612) 343-3205

**ATTORNEYS FOR  
CONAGRA FOODS, INC.**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS..... 4

    I.    Hebrew National® Beef Is Distributed by ConAgra, But Is Certified by  
          an Independent Organization of Rabbis. .... 4

    II.   Plaintiffs Allege that Hebrew National® Beef Is Not Kosher. .... 5

    III.  Plaintiffs Allege Five Claims Against ConAgra. .... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 8

PART ONE: PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK  
          OF JURISDICTION UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL  
          PROCEDURE 12(B)(1) ..... 8

    I.    THE FIRST AMENDMENT BARS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS. .... 8

        A.    Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred by the Establishment Clause. .... 9

            1.    Adjudication of Plaintiffs’ claims requires unconstitutional  
                  entanglement with religion. .... 9

                a.    Whether food is kosher is a religious question. .... 9

                b.    Courts have recognized that religious authorities disagree over  
                    kashrut. .... 10

                c.    Another Court in this district decided that inquiry into kosher  
                    determinations violates the Constitution. .... 11

                d.    Other courts have declined to adjudicate kosher decisions. .... 12

                e.    Plaintiffs seek to override Rabbi Ralbag’s determination that  
                    Hebrew National® beef is kosher. .... 15

                f.    This Court cannot cobble together an operative definition of  
                    “kosher” that does not depend on kashrut. .... 16

                g.    Plaintiffs cannot avoid entanglement by asserting that “stringent”  
                    kosher standards can be applied by a court. .... 19

                h.    The relief sought in Plaintiffs’ Complaint further illustrates  
                    entanglement problems. .... 21

            2.    Adjudication of Plaintiffs’ claims would create an unconstitutional  
                  effect on religion. .... 22

        B.    Adjudication of Plaintiffs’ Complaint Would Violate the Free Exercise  
            Clause. .... 24

C.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Also Are Not Justiciable Because the Court May Not Second-Guess Rabbi Ralbag’s Determination (Based on Religious Texts and Authorities) That Hebrew National® Beef Is Kosher.....	25
1.	Triangle K and Rabbi Ralbag have certified Hebrew National® beef as kosher. ....	26
2.	Even if the allegations in Plaintiffs’ Complaint were true (and Rabbi Ralbag denies them), Rabbi Ralbag would continue to believe that the Hebrew National® beef is kosher. ....	26
3.	Reliance on “stringent” kosher standards does not establish subject-matter jurisdiction for Plaintiffs’ Complaint.....	27
II.	PLAINTIFFS ALSO LACK ARTICLE III STANDING. ....	29
A.	Plaintiffs Lack Standing Because They Have Not Alleged That They Keep Kosher.....	31
B.	Plaintiffs Lack Standing Because They Have Not Alleged That The Products They Themselves Purchased Were Not Kosher.....	31
PART TWO:	PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(B)(6) .....	33
I.	PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE ALL PREEMPTED BY THE FEDERAL MEAT INSPECTION ACT.....	33
II.	PLAINTIFFS’ NEGLIGENCE CLAIM (COUNT I) IS BARRED BY THE ECONOMIC LOSS DOCTRINE. ....	36
III.	PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS UNDER NEBRASKA CONSUMER PROTECTION LAWS (COUNTS II AND III) MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THEY CANNOT BE APPLIED IN THIS CASE.....	37
A.	Plaintiffs Cannot Maintain a Claim for Injunctive Relief Under the Nebraska Uniform Deceptive Trade Practices Act (UDTPA), Which Is the Only Relief Available. ....	37
B.	Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Under the Nebraska Consumer Protection Act.....	39
C.	In the Alternative, Minnesota’s Choice-of-Law Rules Preclude Application of Nebraska Law. ....	41
1.	An Actual Conflict Exists Between Nebraska’s Consumer Protection Laws and Other States’ Consumer Protection Laws.....	41
2.	Plaintiffs’ allegations are insufficient to demonstrate that the Constitution would allow Nebraska law to be applied to their claims.....	42

3.	Minnesota’s “choice influencing factors” weigh against applying Nebraska law .....	43
a.	Predictability of result .....	43
b.	Maintenance of interstate and international order .....	45
c.	Simplification of the judicial task, advancement of the forum’s governmental interest, and application of the better rule of law.....	46
IV.	PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS UNDER OTHER STATES’ CONSUMER PROTECTION LAWS (COUNT IV) FAILED TO PLEAD NECESSARY ELEMENTS UNDER THOSE LAWS.....	47
A.	Plaintiffs’ Count-IV claims must be dismissed for failure to plead plaintiff-specific allegations of violations of the various state laws.....	47
B.	Plaintiffs’ Request for an Injunction Is Precluded by Their Own Allegations. ....	48
V.	PLAINTIFFS’ BREACH-OF-CONTRACT CLAIMS (COUNT VI) MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS LACK PRIVITY AND FAILED TO ALLEGE ADEQUATE PRESUIT NOTICE.....	49
	CONCLUSION .....	52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ad Hoc Committee v. Reiss*,  
224 P.3d 1002 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2010)..... 18

*Adler v. U.S. for Use & Ben. of Gen. Tire & Rubber Co.*,  
270 F.2d 715 (8th Cir. 1959) ..... 51

*Agostini v. Felton*,  
521 U.S. 203 (1997)..... 20, 23

*Aguilar v. Felton*,  
473 U.S. 402 (1985)..... 20

*Aldrich v. ADD Inc.*,  
770 N.E.2d 447 (Mass. 2002)..... 37

*Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague*,  
449 U.S. 302 (1981)..... 43

*Alvarez v. Chevron Corp.*,  
656 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 4, 50, 51

*Animal Legal Def. Fund Boston, Inc. v. Provimi Veal Corp.*,  
626 F. Supp. 278 (D. Mass 1986)..... 34

*Armour & Co. v. Ball*,  
468 F.2d 76 (6th Cir. 1972) ..... 34

*Arthur v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
676 N.W.2d 29 (Neb. 2004) ..... 39

*Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.*,  
615 F. 3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010) ..... 31

*Barghout v. Bureau of Kosher Meat & Food Control*,  
66 F.3d 1337 (4th Cir. 1995) ..... *passim*

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 32, 33

*Burks v. Abbott Labs.*,  
639 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (D. Minn. 2009)..... 42

*Carpenter v. Plattsburgh Wholesale Homes, Inc.*,  
83 A.D.3d 1175 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011) ..... 37

*Casa Clara Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc.*,  
620 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 1993) ..... 36

*Catholic League v. City & County of San Francisco*,  
624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 10

*Cattie v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*,  
504 F. Supp. 2d 939 (S.D. Cal. 2007)..... 49

*Collins v. Safeway Stores, Inc.*,  
231 Cal. Rptr. 638 (Cal. Ct. App. 1986)..... 33

*Commack Self-Serv. Kosher Meats v. Weiss*,  
294 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2002) .....*passim*

*Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker*,  
680 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 14, 15

*Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker*,  
800 F. Supp. 2d 405 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 15

*Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Rubin*,  
106 F. Supp. 2d 445 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) ..... 22

*Congregation Beth Yitzchok v. Briskman*,  
566 F. Supp. 555 (E.D.N.Y. 1983) ..... 19

*Costner v. United States*,  
317 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2003) ..... 4, 48

*Crest Constr. II, Inc. v. Doe*,  
660 F.3d 346 (8th Cir. 2011) ..... 33

*Cruz v. Lawson Software, Inc.*,  
No. CIV 08-5900, 2010 WL 890038 (D. Minn. Jan. 5, 2010) ..... 43

*E. Air Lines, Inc. v. McDonnell Douglas, Inc. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.*,  
532 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1976) ..... 50

*Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 24

*Flax v. Reconstructionist Rabbinical College*,  
44 Pa. D. & C. 3d 435 (C.P. 1987) ..... 21

*Foster v. St. Jude Medical, Inc.*,  
229 F.R.D. 599 (D. Minn. 2005) ..... 44

*Founding Church of Scientology of Washington, D. C. v. United States*,  
409 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1969)..... 29

*Grand Rapids School Dist. v. Ball*,  
473 U.S. 373 (1985)..... 23

*Hayden Bus. Ctr. v. Pegasus Dev.*,  
105 P.3d 157 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2005)..... 49

*Hayna v. Arby’s, Inc.*,  
425 N.E.2d 1174 (Ill. App. Ct. 1981) ..... 48

*HK Sys. Inc. v. Eaton Corp.*,  
No. 02-C-1103, 2007 WL 3012993 (E.D. Wisc. 2007)..... 42

*Horvath v. LG Elecs. Mobilecomm U.S.A., Inc.*,  
No. 3:11–CV–01576, 2012 WL 2861160 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 13, 2012) ..... 47

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church v. EEOC*,  
132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)..... 19

*Houston v. Mile High Adventist Academy*,  
846 F. Supp. 1449 (D. Colo. 1994)..... 21

*Hughes v. Chattem, Inc.*,  
818 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 31, 2011)..... 33

*Hydroflo Corp. v. First Nat’l Bank of Omaha*,  
349 N.W.2d 615 (Neb. 1984) ..... 40

*Hygrade Provision Co. v. Sherman*,  
266 U.S. 497 (1924)..... 13

*In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.*,  
288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002) ..... 42

*In re St. Jude Med., Inc.*,  
425 F.3d 1116 (8th Cir. 2005) ..... 3, 42, 43

*In re Zurn Pex Prods. Liability Litig.*,  
644 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2011) ..... 30, 32, 52

*Indemnity Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Am. Aviation, Inc.*,  
891 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2004) ..... 37

*Jepson v. Gen. Cas. Co. of Wis.*,  
513 N.W.2d 467 (Minn. 1994) ..... *passim*

*Jesmer v. Retail Magic, Inc.*,  
863 N.Y.S.2d 737 (App. Div. 2008)..... 49

*Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization of Cal.*,  
493 U.S. 378 (1990)..... 9, 26

*Jones v. Rath Packing Co.*,  
430 U.S. 519 (1977)..... 3, 34, 35

*Jones v. Wolf*,  
443 U.S. 595 (1979)..... 24

*Kaufmann v. Sheehan*,  
707 F.2d 355 (8th Cir. 1983) ..... 10

*King County, Wash. v. IKB Deutsche Industriebank AG, IKB*, No. 09 Civ. 8387, 2012 WL 1592193 (S.D.N.Y. May 4, 2012) ..... 36

*Kircos v. Holiday Food Ctr.*,  
477 N.W.2d 130 (Mich. Ct. App. 1991)..... 34

*Klagsbrun v. Va’ad Harabonim of Greater Monsey*,  
53 F. Supp. 2d 732 (D.N.J. 1999)..... 15

*Korn v. Rabbinical Council*,  
195 Cal. Rptr. 910 (Cal. Ct. App. 1983)..... 28

*Kramer v. Piper Aircraft Corp.*,  
520 So. 2d 37 (Fla.1988) ..... 49

*Kreshik v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral*,  
363 U.S. 190 (1960)..... 8

*Kuenzig v. Kraft Foods, Inc.*,  
No. 8:11-CV-838-T-24, 2011 WL 4031141 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 12, 2011) ..... 3, 35, 40

*Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.*,  
459 U. S. 116 (1982)..... 23

*Lawyers Title Ins. Corp. v. Hoffman*,  
513 N.W.2d 521 (Neb. 1994) ..... 49

*Lee v. Am. Nat’l Ins. Co.*,  
260 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 31

*Lemon v. Kurtzman*,  
403 U.S. 602 (1971)..... 8, 9, 22

*Lesiak v. Cent. Valley Ag Co-op., Inc.*,  
808 N.W.2d 67 (Neb. 2012) ..... 3, 37

*Lewis v. Casey*,  
518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 2, 30, 31

*Lightman v. Flaum*,  
736 N.Y.S.2d 300 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001) ..... 15

*Little v. Gillette*,  
354 N.W.2d 147 (Neb. 1984) ..... 3, 39, 41

*Lofts at Fillmore Condo. Ass’n v. Reliance Commercial Constr., Inc.*,  
190 P.3d 733 (Ariz. 2008) ..... 49

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 30, 31

*Lynch v. Donnelly*,  
465 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 23



*Maruani v. AER Servs., Inc.*,  
 No. 06-176, 2006 WL 2666302 (D. Minn. Sept. 18, 2006) ..... 2, 11, 12

*Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.*,  
 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 45

*McCord v. Minnesota Mut. Life Ins. Co.*,  
 138 F. Supp. 2d 1180 (D. Minn. 2001)..... 45

*Md. & Va. Eldership of Churches of God v. Church of God at Sharpsburg, Inc.*,  
 396 U.S. 367 (1970)..... 9

*Meat Trade Inst., Inc. v. McLaughlin*,  
 326 N.Y.S.2d 683 (N.Y. App. Div. 1971)..... 34

*Meaunrit v. ConAgra Foods Inc.*,  
 No. C 09-02220, 2010 WL 2867393 (N.D. Cal. July 20, 2010) ..... 34

*Medtronic, Inc. v. Advanced Bionics Corp.*,  
 630 N.W.2d 438 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001)..... 46

*Mellander v. Kileen*,  
 407 N.E.2d 1137 (Ill. App. Ct. 1980) ..... 49

*Milkovich v. Saari*,  
 295 Minn. 155, 203 N.W.2d 408 (1973) ..... 41, 43, 44

*Monahan v. Town of Methuen*,  
 558 N.E.2d 951 (Mass. 1990)..... 49

*Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Nat’l Tank Co.*,  
 435 N.E.2d 443 (Ill. 1982)..... 36

*Morton v. Becker*,  
 793 F.2d 185 (8th Cir. 1986) ..... 33

*Myers v. Government Employees Ins. Co.*,  
 225 N.W.2d 238 (Minn. 1974) ..... 45

*N. Nat’l Bank v. N. Minn. Nat’l Bank*,  
 70 N.W.2d 118 (Minn. 1955) ..... 49

*Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Harris*,  
 132 S. Ct. 965 (2012)..... 34, 35

*Nat’l Sand, Inc. v. Nagel Constr., Inc.*,  
 451 N.W.2d 618 (Mich. Ct. App. 1990)..... 49

*Neibarger v. Universal Coops., Inc.*,  
 486 N.W.2d 612 (Mich. 1992)..... 37

*NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago*,  
 440 U.S. 490 (1979)..... 19

*Nodak Mut. Ins. Co. v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
604 N.W.2d 91 (Minn. 2000) ..... 43, 44, 46, 47

*Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Astraeva Aviation Servs., Inc.*,  
111 F.3d 1386 (8th Cir. 1997) ..... 46

*O’Neil v. Simplicity, Inc.*,  
574 F.3d 501 (8th Cir. 2009) ..... 32, 52

*Odenthal v. Minn. Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists*,  
649 N.W.2d 426 (Minn. 2002) ..... 21

*Oliveira v. Amoco Oil Co.*,  
776 N.E.2d 151 (Ill. 2002)..... 4

*Paul v. Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc. of N.Y.*,  
819 F.2d 875 (9th Cir. 1987) ..... 9

*Phelps v. Firebird Raceway, Inc.*,  
111 P.3d 1003 (Ariz. 2005) ..... 36

*Presbyterian Church v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church*,  
393 U.S. 440 (1969)..... 1, 21

*Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Kamrath*,  
475 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 2007) ..... 41

*Ran-Dav’s County Kosher, Inc. v. New Jersey*,  
608 A.2d 1353 (N.J. 1992) ..... *passim*

*Reinbrecht v. Walgreen Co.*,  
742 N.W.2d 243 (Neb. Ct. App. 2007)..... 3, 38, 39

*Ritchie v. St. Louis Jewish Light*,  
630 F.3d 713 (8th Cir. 2011) ..... 20, 32

*Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.*,  
283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002) ..... 2, 30, 32, 33

*Robinson Helicopter Co., Inc. v. Dana Corp.*,  
102 P.3d 268 (Cal. 2004)..... 37

*Russo v. NCS Pearson, Inc.*,  
462 F. Supp. 2d 981 (D. Minn. 2006)..... 48

*S.S. & B. Live Poultry Corp. v. Kashruth Ass’n*,  
285 N.Y.S. 879 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1936)..... 10

*Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.*,  
694 P.2d 198 (Ariz. 1984) ..... 36

*Scharon v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Presbyterian Hosps*,  
929 F.2d 360 (8th Cir. 1991) ..... 1

*Select Comfort Corp. v. Sleep Better Store, LLC*,  
796 F. Supp. 2d 981 (D. Minn. 2011)..... 48

*Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich*,  
426 U.S. 696 (1976)..... 1, 19, 24, 27

*Sheet Metal Workers Local 441 Health & Welfare Plan v. GlaxoSmithKline, PLC*,  
263 F.R.D. 205 (E.D. Pa. 2009)..... 45

*Sierra Club v. Morton*,  
405 U.S. 727 (1972)..... 30

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 30

*Superior Gunitite v. Mitzel*,  
12 Cal. Rptr. 3d 423 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004)..... 49

*Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Employment Sec. Div.*,  
450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 20, 21

*Thomson v. Gaskill*,  
315 U.S. 442 (1942)..... 8

*Three Putt, LLC v. City of Minnetonka*,  
No. A08-1436, 2009 WL 1515572 (Minn. Ct. App. June 2, 2009)..... 49

*Titus v. Sullivan*,  
4 F.3d 590 (8th Cir. 1993) ..... 8

*Toshiba Am. HD DVD Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.*,  
No. 08-939, 2009 WL 2940081 (D.N.J. Sept. 11, 2009)..... 48

*United Kosher Butchers Ass’n v. Associated Synagogues of Greater Boston, Inc.*,  
211 N.E.2d 332 (Mass. 1965)..... 10

*United States v. Ballard*,  
322 U.S. 78 (1944)..... 25

*W. Va. St. Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 19

*Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of N.Y.*,  
397 US 664 (1970)..... 8

*Watson v. Jones*,  
80 U.S. 679 (1871)..... 24

*Whitwell v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*,  
No. CIV 09-513-GPM, 2009 WL 4894575 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 11, 2009)..... 50

*Wrede v. Exchange Bank of Gibbon*,  
531 N.W.2d 523 (Neb. 1995) ..... 39

**Statutes**

21 U.S.C.A. § 601(n)(1) ..... 40

21 U.S.C.A. § 602..... 40

21 U.S.C.A. § 678..... 3, 34, 35

810 ILCS 5/2-607(3)(a)..... 50

815 ILCS 510/2 ..... 49

9 C.F.R. § 317.309..... 40

9 C.F.R. § 317.313..... 40

9 C.F.R. § 317.380..... 40

9 C.F.R. § 317.4..... 40

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 47-2607(C)(1) ..... 50

Cal. Com. Code § 2607(3)(A) ..... 50

Fla. Stat. § 672.607(3)(a)..... 50

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 106, § 2-607(3)(a) ..... 50

Mich. Comp. Laws § 440.2607(3)(a) ..... 50

Minn. Stat. § 325D.45, subd. 1 ..... 48

Minn. Stat. § 325F.69 subd. 1 ..... 42

Minn. Stat. § 336.2-607(3)(a)..... 50

Minn. Stat. § 604.101, subd. 3..... 36

Minn. Stat. § 8.31 subd. 3a..... 42

N.Y. U.C.C. Law § 2-607(3)(a)..... 50

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 2-607(3)(a) ..... 50

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 59-1602 ..... 42

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 59-1603 ..... 42

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 59-1604 ..... 42

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 59-1605 ..... 42

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 59-1606 ..... 42

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 59-1609 ..... 42

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 59-1617 ..... 3, 39

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 87-303(a)..... 38

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 87-304(a)(1) ..... 39

**Other Authorities**

Mark Popovsky, *The Constitutional Complexity of Kosher Food Laws*, 44 Colum. J. L. & Soc. Probs. 75, 79 (2010)..... 11

USDA, Ask FSIS (website)..... 35

USDA, Fact Sheet: Meat and Poultry Labeling Terms (website) ..... 35

USDA, Food Standards and Labeling Policy Book (August 2005)..... 35

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) ..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 3, 33
